
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 18th December, 2012 
at 4.00 pm 
 
Consideration of the Executive 
Business will start no earlier 
than 5:00 pm  
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smokin
[...]
ters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 

 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS 
 

 
3 PROPOSED MOVEMENT REGULATION CHANGES FOR THE "PLATFORM FOR 

PROSPERITY" ROAD IMPROVEMENT SCHEME (TRO)    
 

 Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services seeking consideration as part of the 
formal and legal process for Traffic Regulation Orders, attached.   
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
4 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
5 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on the 13th and 20th November 2012, attached.  

 
6 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

 
 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  

 
7 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 Report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, detailing the 
Call in of the Executive decision relating to Townhill Park Regeneration Framework, 
attached.    
 



 

8 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 TENANCY STRATEGY CONSULTATION RESULTS AND FINAL APPROVAL  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services seeking approval for 

the final version of the tenancy strategy following consultation with stakeholders, 
attached.  
 

10 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - VARIOUS SCHEME APPROVAL, CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2012/13 /14 - FUTURE DECENT NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services seeking the 
continuation of resident driven investment to create neighbourhoods where people 
want to live, attached.  
 

11 PROPOSED LEASE OF PART OF MANSEL PARK TO BUSH HILL FC - 
CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS RECEIVED    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing any objections received to the 
leasing of land at Mansel Park to Bush Hill FC, attached.  
 

12 COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID - DECISION MAKING & GOVERNANCE  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources outlining legislative requirements for the 
Council to maintain a List of Assets of Community Value and to set out the proposed 
delegations, attached.   
 

13 STRATEGIC CITY WIDE APPROACH TO ENERGY  
 

 Report of the Leader seeking approval for a proposed strategic city wide approach to 
energy, attached.  
 

Monday, 10 December 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED MOVEMENT REGULATION CHANGES 
FOR THE “PLATFORM FOR PROSPERITY” ROAD 
IMPROVEMENT SCHEME (TRO) 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: SENIOR MANAGER – PLANNING, TRANSPORT AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY   

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 17th July 2012, the Cabinet approved the outline design of the Pl
[...]
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Appendix 5: Travel Time Forecast from Town Quay to Dock Gate 4, 2010 – 2030. 

ROMANSE modelled various options as part of the City of Southampton Port Master Plan. Flow 

matrices were provided by Mott Macdonald, these included traffic growth estimations in both 

background and port traffic up to 2030. ROMANSE employed the expert assistance from 

Halcrow to provide model auditing. Aimsun computer models of the road network around dock 

gates 4 and 10 in Southampton were developed. The purpose of the models is to provide a 

facility for testing options to mitigate for increases in traffic flows following both new 

developments (e.g. Royal Pier & town Quay) and increased use of the port. The model showed 

that by expanding the traffic capacity in the locality of Platform Road, the prospective increase 

in travel time from Town Quay to Dock Gate 4 could be reduced by around 50%, (see graph 1  

below).  

Travel time from Town Quay to DG4

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2010                                                                                                 2016                                                                                               2030

S Existing layout

Modified layout

 

Graph 1: Dock Gate 4 average travel time from Town Quay (from Dock Gate 4 and Dock Gate 

10 feasibility modelling) 

A component of the traffic growth arises from the growth in Cruise Passenger numbers (see 

Graph 2 below) 

 

Graph 2: Forecast Growth in Cruse Passengers per annum (from Port Master Plan) 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 31 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

64. SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2012/13  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 
Cabinet agreed to note that 72% of the Council’s Key Critical Performance Indicators 
set out in the Council Plan are reported to be on target. 
 

65. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF SEPTEMBER 2012  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue financial position for the 
Authority for the three months to the end of September 2012 Cabinet agreed to.  
 

(i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2012/13 as at Month 6 
(September), which is a forecast under spend at year end of £303,200 
against the budget approved by Council on 15 February 2012, as outlined in 
paragraph 4.  This can be compared against the reported over spend at 
Month 3 of £1.5M; an improvement of almost £1.8M. 

(ii) Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is almost £5.0M. 
(iii) Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the 

corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the financial 
impact is reflected in the forecast position; 

(iv) Note that further remedial action has been taken to rigorously control staff 
resource costs and to put in place a moratorium on all non essential 
expenditure for the remainder of the financial year. 

(v) Note that the Risk Fund includes £3.9M to cover service related risks, and 
that the estimated draw at Month 6 is £3.0M to cover expenditure which is 
included within the baseline forecast portfolio over spen
[...]
ix 1) for the 

publication on the Council’s website to have effect from 22nd November 2012. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager, Planning, Transport and 

Sustainability following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
to amend Part 2 of the Local Development Scheme 2012 as required in order 
to reflect changes in the programme. 

 



 

 

- 39 - 
 

77. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REFORMED SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA FOR 
2013/14  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8840) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Senior Manager for Children and Young People 
Strategic Commissioning, Education and Inclusion, the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Learning agreed to approve the implementation of the new Southampton 
funding formula for schools with effect from 1 April 2013 as described in Appendix 1. 
 

78. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2013  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9435) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Senior Manager Planning, Transport and 
Sustainability, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve the scheme in Appendix 1 subject to the calculations in 

recommendation (ii) below; and 
(ii) To reimburse bus operators at a percentage rate plus an amount per 

generated journey, in accordance with the guidance given by the Department 
for Transport using their reimbursement calculator. 

 
79. * ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COMMISSIONING PROCESS FOR HEALTHWATCH 

SOUTHAMPTON  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9264) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Executive Director, Health and Adult Social Care, 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, agreed the following: 

 
(i) That approval be given to the Director of Health and Adult Social Care to 

procure Healthwatch Southampton to deliver the local Healthwatch services 
set out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Director of Health and Adult Social Care, 
after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, to 
determine whether the arrangements for securing an NHS complaints 
advocacy service should be delivered jointly with other authorities in south 
east England, or provided as part of the local contract for Southampton. 



 

 

- 40 - 
 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Rayment 

 
 

80. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 TO 2015/16  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8853) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Approve the consultation proposals and methodology set out in Paragraphs 4 
to 8 and Appendix 1 of this report and that delegated authority be given to the 
Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to fine tune and 
implement the consultation proposals and methodology. 

(ii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 and the 
underlying assumptions contained in Appendix 2. 

(iii) Note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for consultation in 
Appendix 3 which total almost £18.1M 

(iv) Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendix 3 propose the 
deletion of 279.34 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 65.66 FTE are 
vacant, leaving 213.68 FTE at risk of redundancy. 

(v) Approve a one off saving which will be delivered through the Capita contract 
of £2.8M in 2013/14.  This saving will
[...]
recommend that Council approve the addition of £1,097,000 to the 
2012/13 revenue estimates of the Environment and Transport Portfolio 
funded by government grant and to note that further additions of £2,373,000 
to the 2013/14 and £2,645,000 to the 2014/15 revenue estimates will be 
formally made as part of the preparation of those financial years’ budget. 

 
82. REGIONAL GROWTH FUND BID TO SUPPORT BUSINESS START UPS AND 

GROWTH  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9489) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
the following, having complied with the requirements of Rule 16 (urgency) of the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules: 
 

(i) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the Regional 
Growth Fund grant of £2 million from the Department for Business, 
Innovation and Skills, and act as Lead Accountable Body for the 
administration of the funds. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Leader, Head of Legal, HR, Democratic Services and 
Solent LEP, to undertake such actions necessary to enable the successful 
delivery of the project. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 12/13 9155 - 
TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION FRAMEWORK – 
SCHEME APPROVAL FOR PHASE 1 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) called in the decision 
made at the Cabinet meeting on 13th November 2012 relating to the Townhill Park 
Regeneration Framework.   

The Call-in was heard at a meeting of the OSMC on 3rd December 2012 and whilst 
the Committee did not recommend that the decision be reconsidered, they did 
generate a number of recommendations that the Cabinet is requested to respond to 
following its 
[...]
 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND LEISURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The proposed Tenancy Strategy for 2013-2017 is attached at Appendix 1.  This has 
been drafted following consultation with a wide range of stakeholders as instructed by 
Cabinet at the meeting of 12th of March 2012.  The City Council must publish its 
tenancy strategy early in 2013.  This is a requirement identified by the Localism Act 
2011.   

Consultation was also carried out in respect of possible arrangements for ‘succession’ 
by family members on the death of a City Council tenant.  Stakeholder feedback 
supports an amended approach in line with the new provisions of the Localism Act 
2011.  The proposed policy in respect of succession is attached at Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the proposed Tenancy Strategy. 

 (ii) To approve the proposed arrangements regarding succession of 
tenancy as detailed in Appendix 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Cabinet decided in March 2012 that officers should consult stakeholders in 
respect of the proposed tenancy strategy.  That consultation exercise has 
been completed and this report provides details of the results and a proposed 
amended strategy which takes them into account. 

2.  The Housing Act 1985 has been amended by the Localism Act 2011 in 
relation to succession and assignments of tenancies.  This report 
recommends that the City Council’s policy is changed to reflect these 
changes. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  That the City Council uses ‘fixed-term’ tenancies in a wide range of settings.  
Consultation supports Members’ view that this would not be appropriate at 
present. 

4.  That the City Council’s policy should allow for a greater range of family 
members to ‘succeed’ to tenancies on the death of the tenant.  Consultation 
with stakeholders does not support this option and it is recommended that the 
City Council’s policy be amended to brin
[...]
 are consistent with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business 
Plan and Capital Programme, under the HRA self-financing regime, as agreed at 
Council in February 2012. 

The proposed works cover elements under the heading of Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To approve a series of virements, totalling £2,289,000 from the uncommitted 
provision for Future Decent Neighbourhoods Schemes, within the HRA 
Capital Programme and Business Plan, to provide budgets for specific 
schemes, as detailed in Table 1 below. 

Table 1 

 £000 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Shirley 1,267 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Shirley Transport 100 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Holyrood 397 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Leaside Way 225 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Estate Improvement 
Programme 

200 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Beechfield Court 50 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Wyndham Court 50 

Total Well Maintained Communal Facilities 2,289 
 

 (ii) To note that there is an existing uncommitted budget of £574,000 for Roads, 
Paths and Hardstandings, within the Well Maintained Communal Facilities 
section of the HRA Capital Programme 

 (iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital spending 
of £2,863,000 on Decent Neighbourhoods schemes, phased £1,794,000 in 
2013/14, £737,000 in 2014/15 and £332,000 in 2015/16 as detailed in the 
Appendix to this report. 

Agenda Item 10



 

Version Number:  2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes already in the Capital 
Programme up to the value of £125,000 require approval by the relevant 
Chief Officer, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member and 
Chief Finance Officer.  Schemes over £125,000 but less than £250,000 will 
require approval by the Cabinet Member.  Schemes between £250,000 and  
£2 million will require Cabinet approval.  The schemes in this report fall into all 
three categories but are presented in o
[...]

 (i) To consider and determine the objections along with other 
representations in relation to the proposed disposal of part of Mansel 
Park by lease to Bush Hill Football Club; 

 (ii) If Cabinet decide the benefits of the proposals outweigh the 
objections, to authorise the grant of a lease of part of Mansel Park 
(as set out on the plan at Appendix 1) for a period of 10 years 
subject to planning permission being granted for the proposed use; 
and  

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager: Property, Procurement 
and Contract Management to determine the terms and conditions to 
be applied to the lease approved at recommendation (ii) above, 
subject to remaining within the overall proposals for the lease as set 
out within this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Club to expand from their current position.  Promotion within 
the league requires certain ground requirements that can not be presently 
met.  Also to provide wider community facilities and opportunities to the local 
community. 

2. It is considered that the benefits of the proposal outweigh the grounds of 
objections. 

Agenda Item 11



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not to consider the grant of a lease, however this could prevent the expansion 
and progression of the football club and limit its membership which would be 
detrimental for community provisions.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. A Cabinet report was presented on 18 September 2012 outlining a proposal 
to grant a lease of part of Mansel Park to the Bush Hill FC.  

 For many years Millbrook has produced successful football teams however, 
retaining the talent season after season has been difficult due to the absence 
of facilities which allow progression into higher leagues, therefore players 
have ventured outside of the area sometimes playing in different towns simply 
to benefit from the standard of football and pitches. 

 No successful senior side other 
[...]
IEF SUMMARY 

The Government has introduced legislation under the banner of “Community Right to 
Bid”, as part of their commitment to Community Empowerment, within the Localism 
Act 2011.  The Assets of Community Value (England) Regulations 2012 (the 
Regulations) sets out the basis for the new “open approach” to Community Assets 
(Assets of Community Value) and their subsequent disposal.  The Regulations ensure 
that community organisations have a fair chance to bid for assets and facilities that 
are important to them before they are sold elsewhere.  The Regulations came into 
force on 21st September 2012.  There is currently no specific authority in place to 
enable the Council to make a Decision about any nomination, review or compensation 
claim which may come forward under these Regulations. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That authority be delegated to the Communities Manager to consider 
and determine Nominations to List Assets of Community Value 
following consultation with the ward councillors in which the property 
is located  and other consultees as appropriate, including relevant 
Council officers, representatives from partner agencies and 
community spokesperson/people as relevant and appropriate 

 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Senior Manager – Communities, 
Change and Partnership to consider and determine Reviews of the 
Listing of Assets of Community Value following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Cabinet Member for 
Resources and other consultees as appropriate, including relevant 
Council officers, representatives from partner agencies and 
community spokesperson/people as relevant and appropriate. 

 (iii) That authority be delegated to the Senior Manager - Property, 
Procurement and Contract Management to agree the payment of 
compensation. 

 (iv) That authority be delegated to Chief Internal Auditor (Head of 
Partnership) to determine Compensation Reviews. 

 (v) That authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services to approve the application and removal of Local 
Land Charges and Title Restrictions on a Listed property’s title 
preventing disposal of the property in accordance with the 
Regulations. 

Agenda Item 12



 2

 (vi) That the Governance Committee be requested to review the 
governance arrangements pertaining to the Council’s Community 
Right to Bid scheme as part of the annual review of the Council’s 
Constitution, and recommend any amendments as necessary. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Regulations came into force on 21st September 2012.  There is currently 
no authority in place for any officer within the Council to determine any 
Nomination for listing an Asset of Community Value, to determine a Review 
request made against a decision to List or for the approval for the payment of 
compensation made by an affected owner. 

2. The potential number of Nominations, Reviews and Compensation claims is 
unknown at this stage.  In order to manage the decision making process in 
the most effective and efficient manner the provision of delegated powers 
permitting officer decision making is considered the most appropriate 
mechanism for processing these type of applications given the statutory 
timescales imposed. 

3. A decision cannot be taken by Senior Manager for Property, Procurement and 
Contract Management in respect of Nominations and Reviews as a conflict of 
interest arises where the City Council owns a property that has been 
nominated.  From a property point of view it may be preferable to the Council 
for a nominated property not to be listed, as listing could delay disposal and 
affect dealings with the property in future.  The decision should therefore be 
made by an officer who is, and can be seen to be, independent of the 
property function.  In addition, whilst the decisions affect property, the 
regulations enable Community Empowerment, and therefore the decision 
needs to be made on a community benefit rationa
[...]
ality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Proposed Movement Regulation changes for the "Platform for Prosperity" Road Improvement Scheme (TRO)
	Platform Road -App 1
	Platform Road -App 2
	Platform Road -App 3
	Platform Road -App 4
	Platform Road -App 5

	5 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	7 Matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for Reconsideration (if any)
	Call in -App1
	Call in -App 2
	Call in -App 3

	9 Tenancy Strategy consultation results and final approval
	Tenancy Strategy -App 1
	Tenancy Strategy -App 2
	Tenancy Strategy -App 3

	10 Housing Revenue Account - Various Scheme Approval, Capital Programme 2012/13 /14 - Future Decent Neighbourhoods
	HRA -Appendix

	11 Proposed Lease of part of Mansel Park to Bush Hill FC - Consideration of Objections Received
	Mansel Park -App1
	Mansel Park -App 2
	Mansel Park -App 3
	Mansel Park -App 4
	Mansel Park -App 5
	Mansel Park -App 6

	12 Community Right to Bid - Decision Making & Governance
	13 Strategic City Wide Approach to Energy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 42 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

83. PROPOSED MOVEMENT REGULATION CHANGES FOR THE "PLATFORM FOR 
PROSPERITY" ROAD IMPROVEMENT SCHEME (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9252) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Senior Manager – Planning, Transport and 
Sustainability, Cabinet agreed to approve the proposed movement regulation changes 
to the Platform for Prosperity Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) as advertised. 

 

Cabinet further directs officers to approach ABP again to determine if a solution to the 
parking issues at Admiralty House and access to the Rex Development land for 
residents’ parking can be negotiated on their behalf. Cabinet recognises it cannot direct 
or enforce the co-operation of ABP in this regard but would wish to offer one further 
opportunity to try to find a mutually acceptable way forward in this regard. 

 
 

84. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

To replace Councillor Kaur with Councillor Shields as the City Council’s representative 
on the Southern Cultural Development Trust. 
 

85. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  

 

Cabinet noted that at its meeting on 3rd December 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee decided not to call in the decision made at the Cabinet 
meeting on 13th November 2012 relating to the Townhill Park Regeneration Framework.   
 
 
 



 

 

- 43 - 
 

86. TENANCY STRATEGY CONSULTATION RESULTS AND FINAL APPROVAL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9163) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure 
Services, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to approve the proposed Tenancy Strategy; and 
(ii) to approve the proposed arrangements regarding succession of tenancy as 

detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
 
 

87. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - VARIOUS SCHEME APPROVAL, CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2012/13 /14 - FUTURE DECENT NEIGHBOURHOODS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9366) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure 
Services, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve a series of virements, totalling £2,289,000 from the uncommitted 
provision for Future Decent Neighbourhoods Schemes, within the HRA Capital 
Programme and Business Plan, to provide budgets for specific schemes, as 
detailed in Table 1 below. 

Table 1 

 £000 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Shirley 1,267 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Shirley Transport 100 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Holyrood 397 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Leaside Way 225 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Estate Improvement 
Programme 

200 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Beechfield Court 50 

Decent Neighbourhoods - Wyndham Court 50 

Total Well Maintained Communal Facilities 2,289 

 

(ii) To note that there is an existing uncommitted budget of £574,000 for Roads, 
Paths and Hardstandings, within the Well Maintained Communal Facilities 
section of the HRA Capital Programme; and 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital spending 
of £2,863,000 on Decent Neighbourhoods schemes, phased £1,794,000 in 
2013/14, £737,000 in 2014/15 and £332,000 in 2015/16 as detailed in the 
Appendix to this report. 

 
 



 

 

- 44 - 
 

88. PROPOSED LEASE OF PART OF MANSEL PARK TO BUSH HILL FC - 
CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS RECEIVED  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9467 ) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To not uphold the objections in relation to the proposed disposal of part of 
Mansel Park by lease to Bush Hill Football Club;  

(ii) To authorise the grant of a lease of part of Mansel Park (as set out on the 
plan at Appendix 1) for a period of 10 years subject to planning permission 
being granted for the proposed use; and 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager: Property, Procurement and 
Contract Management to determine the terms and conditions to be applied to 
the lease approved at recommendation (ii) above, subject to remaining within 
the overall proposals for the lease as set out within this report. 

 
 
 

89. COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID - DECISION MAKING & GOVERNANCE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9413) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resouces, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) That authority be delegated to the Communities Manager to consider and 
determine Nominations to List Assets of Community Value following 
consultation with the ward councillors in which the property is located  and 
other consultees as appropriate, including relevant Council officers, 
representatives from partner agencies and community spokesperson/people 
as relevant and appropriate; 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Senior Manager – Communities, Change 
and Partnership to consider and determine Reviews of the Listing of Assets 
of Community Value following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Cabinet Member for Resources and other consultees as 
appropriate, including relevant Council officers, representatives from partner 
agencies and community spokesperson/people as relevant and appropriate; 

(iii) That authority be delegated to the Senior Manager - Property, Procurement 
and Contract Management to agree the payment of compensation; 

(iv) That authority be delegated to Chief Internal Auditor (Head of Partnership) to 
determine Compensation Reviews. 

(v) That authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services to approve the application and removal of Local Land Charges and 
Title Restrictions on a Listed property’s title preventing disposal of the 
property in accordance with the Regulations; and 

(vi) That the Governance Committee be requested to review the governance 
arrangements pertaining to the Council’s Community Right to Bid scheme as 



 

 

- 45 - 
 

part of the annual review of the Council’s Constitution, and recommend any 
amendments as necessary. 

 
NOTE: 
Cabinet agreed to accept the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee that the Cabinet Member for Resources ensure that Ward 
Councillors are kept appraised of the process throughout any potential community bid. 
 

90. STRATEGIC CITY WIDE APPROACH TO ENERGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9495) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to approve 
the development of a strategic action plan for the delivery of low carbon and renewable 
energy for the Council, the City of Southampton and the Solent region. 
 
 

 


